

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
	:	
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint	:	
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of	:	
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND	:	
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM	:	No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in	:	
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION),	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT MURRAY HUBERFELD IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT REPORT OF BILL POST

HOROWITZ AND RUBENSTEIN, LLC
4 Carren Circle
Huntington, NY 11743
(516) 745-5430

Attorneys for Defendant Murray Huberfeld.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THIS MOTION	6
ARGUMENT - THE POST REPORT SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	8
I. Section IV Of The Post Report Is Inadmissible Because It Filters The Evidence And Addresses Lay Matters That The Jury Is Capable Of Understanding And Deciding Without An Expert’s Help	8
II. Sections III, VI, VII, VIII, And IX Of The Post Report Should Be Excluded Because The Proffered Testimony Is Conclusory Legal Opinion That Invades The Province Of The Jury	10
III. Section V Of The Post Report Improperly Invades The Province Of The Court By Instructing The Jury On The Law	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Air Disaster at Lockerbie Scotland on Dec. 21, 1988</i> , 37 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Andrews v. Metro North Commuter R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Daubert v. Morrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiataruolo v. United States</i> , 8 F.3d 930 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 11
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	7, 11
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. IAG Int’l Acceptance Grp., N.V.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9
<i>Koppell v. New York State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7242 (SAS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12975 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002).....	8
<i>Marvel Worldwide, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d in part and vacated in part</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Marx & Co., Inc. v. Diners’ Club, Inc.</i> 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11, 13
<i>Media Sport & Arts S.r.l. v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3901 (PKL), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16035 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1999)	8
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 13

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....7

Snyder v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA.,
594 Fed. App’x 710 (2d Cir. 2014).....10, 13

Taylor v. Evans,
No. 94 Civ. 8425 (CSH), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3907 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997).....9

*U.S. v. Articles of Banned Hazardous Substances Consisting Of An Undetermined
No. of Cans of Rainbow Foam Paint*,
34 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994).....7, 10, 11

United States v. Bilzerian,
926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

United States v. Lumpkin,
192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

United States v. Scop,
846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988).....11

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 4017

Fed. R. Evid. 4031, 7, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 7021, 6, 7
